R-16-2022 A Resolution to Declare a City Police Vehicle as Surplus and Approve Sale of the Vehicle to the Town of Marlow Heights

City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland 2023 Legislation

Resolution Number:	<u>R-16-2023</u>
<u>Sponsor:</u>	<u>Derek Curtis, II Council President</u>
<u>Co-Sponsor:</u>	At the request of the Administration
Date of Introduction:	<u>November 7, 2022</u>
Public Hearing:	<u>November 15, 2022</u>
Regular Session:	November 21. 2022

A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE A CITY POLICE VEHICLE AS SURPLUS AND APPROVE SALE OF THEVEHICLE TO THE TOWN OF MARLOW HEIGHTS

WHEREAS a 2009 Chevy Impala City Police Vehicle indicated on the VIN number 2Gl WS57M991142707, attached hereto as Exhibit A ("the Police Vehicle"), has exceeded its useful life; and

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 828 of the City Charter, the Mayor, with the consent of the Council, may declare any unusable, obsolete, or outmoded personal property or equipment belonging to the City as surplus property provided that such items are placed on the City's periodic surplus list posted in the Municipal Center and circulated throughout the City with the monthly City meeting notice, which shall identify the means of acquisition to be by bid, informal offer or specified auction date; and

WHEREAS all revenues collected from the sale of surplus property shall be deposited with the Treasurer;

WHEREAS the Mayor deems the Police Vehicle to be unusable, obsolete, and outmoded, has little value, and is no longer required for a public purpose, and so should be declared as surplus and the Council approves of said determination; and

WHEREAS The Town of Marlow Heights has offered a written request to obtain one of the City's unusable, obsolete, or outmoded personal police property vehicles, and the Council unanimously has decided to offer the police vehicle at a cost of \$100.00 to be paid in cash which sums shall be credited to the budget line item 5411-10-10 (Miscellaneous Revenue)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Glenarden, sitting in regular session this <u>21st day of November 2022</u> has determined that:

1. The attached City-owned property is unusable, obsolete, and outmoded, is of little or no value and is no longer needed for a public purpose and so is declared surplus.

- 2. The Council has determined to sell the Police Vehicle to The City of Marlow Heights for One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), which sums shall be credited to budget line item 5411-10-10 (Miscellaneous Revenue).
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

Exhibit A - the Police Vehicle

The City Council of Glenarden, by and through the City Council

Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President

Angela D. Ferguson, Council Vice President

Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman

Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman

Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman

James A. Herring, Councilman

Robin Jones, Councilwoman

ATTEST:

Regis Bryant, Acting City Manager

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on the <u>21st day of November 2022</u> with ____Yes ____No and ____Abstention(s) that the Resolution was Approved.

Robin Bailey-Walls, Acting Council Clerk